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Qalaa Holdings Reports 3Q 2022 Results 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

3Q 2022 Consolidated Income Statement Highlights 

Revenue 
EGP 23,722.2 mn 

vs. EGP 12,781.3 mn in 3Q21 

EBITDA* 
EGP 8,841.2 mn 

Vs. EGP 1,205.5 mn in 3Q21 

Net Income After Minority 
EGP 16.7 mn 

vs. EGP (440.7) mn in 3Q21 

3Q 2022 Consolidated Income Statement Highlights (excluding ERC) 

Revenue 
EGP 5,860.8 mn 

vs. EGP 4,683.0 mn in 3Q21 

EBITDA* 
EGP 1,057.1 mn 

vs. EGP 520.6 mn in 3Q21 
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*Recurring EBITDA excludes one-off selling, general and administrative expenses 
 

Qalaa Holdings, a leader in energy and infrastructure (CCAP.CA on the Egyptian Exchange), released today its 
consolidated financial results for the third quarter ending 30 September 2022. The Group recorded an 86% y-o-y 
increase in revenue to EGP 23,722.2 million in 3Q22, and recurring EBITDA of EGP 8,841.2 million compared to EGP 
1,205.5 million in 3Q21. The solid performance reflects the success of Qalaa’s robust operational and growth 
strategies across its subsidiaries. Furthermore, improved refining margins at ERC along with higher global 
commodity prices benefitted the Group’s consolidated performance during the quarter. 
 
It is worth noting that ERC’s refining margins averaged USD 5.0 million per day in 3Q22 compared to USD 1.2 million 
per day in 3Q21, as a result of higher oil product prices. Excluding ERC, Qalaa’s revenue grew by 25% y-o-y to EGP 
5,860.8 million in 3Q22 and recurring EBITDA increased by two-fold year-on-year to EGP 1,057.1 million in 3Q22.  
 
At Qalaa’s bottom-line, the Group remained profitable for the second consecutive quarter, booking a net income 
after minority of EGP 16.7 million in 3Q22 compared to a net loss of EGP 440.7 million in the same quarter last year. 
The net profit figure was realized despite an FX loss of EGP 236.2 million booked in 3Q22 on the back of the 
depreciation of the Egyptian pound. 
 
Financial and operational highlights follow, as do management’s comments and overview of the performance of 
different business units. Full financials are now available for download at ir.qalaaholdings.com. 
 
 

 

Highlights from Consolidated Balance Sheet at 30 September 2022 

Consolidated Assets 
EGP 115,623.2 mn 

At current book value vs. EGP 84,268.4 mn in FY21 

Consolidated Debt 
EGP 71,754.3 mn 

Of which EGP 47,140.7 mn related to ERC 

http://ir.qalaaholdings.com/
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• Qalaa’s consolidated revenue grew by 86% y-o-y to EGP 23,772.2 

million in 3Q22, primarily driven by ERC’s contribution. 
 
ERC’s revenue increased more than two-fold year-on-year to EGP 17,861.4 
million in 3Q22, constituting 75% of Qalaa Holdings’ top line for the 
quarter. The performance was driven by higher refined petroleum product 
prices and improved operational efficiency exemplified by no slowdowns 
or shutdowns in ERC’s operation during the quarter. 

 

• Excluding ERC, Qalaa’s revenue grew by 25% y-o-y to EGP 5,860.8 
million in 3Q22, driven by improved performances across all its 
subsidiaries. 
 
TAQA Arabia’s revenue grew 19% y-o-y during the quarter to EGP 2,863.5 
million. Revenue growth was primarily driven by a strong performance at 
TAQA Petroleum and was further supported by higher power generation 
and distribution volumes at TAQA Power and CNG volume growth at 
TAQA Gas. 
 
National Printing delivered a 67% y-o-y top line increase in 3Q22 as it 
continued reaping the rewards of its new El Baddar state-of-the-art facility. 
Additionally, higher volume and an optimized pricing strategy at both 
Shorouk and Uniboard reflected positively on National Printing’s results 
during the quarter. Meanwhile, ASCOM delivered a 55% y-o-y increase in 
top-line to EGP 357.3 million in 3Q22 supported by higher export proceeds 
at ACCM as well as increased volume and higher prices at GlassRock.  
 
At ASEC Holding revenue was stable year-on-year, standing at EGP 977.9 
million in 3Q22, as Al-Takamol Cement faced a difficult rainy season and 
political turmoil in Sudan, which affected sales volume. Meanwhile, Dina 
Farms Holding’s revenue reached EGP 327.0 million in 3Q22, up 42% y-o-y 
backed by improved operations at Dina Farms and ICDP’s revenue 
benefiting from higher prices and direct distribution strategy. Finally, Nile 
Logistics delivered a 14% y-o-y increase in revenue to EGP 89.9 million in 
3Q22. 

 

• Qalaa’s recurring EBTIDA increased substantially to EGP 8,841.2 
million in 3Q22 compared to EGP 1,205.5 million in 3Q21. Profitability 
was primarily supported by ERC’s positive performance during the 
quarter. 
 
ERC’s gross refining margin improved significantly to USD 5.0 million per 
day versus USD 1.2 million per day in the same quarter last year on account 
of higher prices of refined petroleum products and improved operational 
efficiency.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QALAA HOLDINGS 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE 

3Q22 

 
 
◼ Energy ◼ Agrifoods 

◼ Cement ◼ T&L 

◼ Packaging & 
Printing 

◼  Other  

◼ Mining   
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Excluding ERC, Qalaa recorded a recurring EBITDA increase of 103% y-
o-y to EGP 1,057.1 million in 3Q22, driven by improved profitability 
across most of the Group’s subsidiaries. 
 
Qalaa’s EBITDA excluding ERC was primarily driven by contributions from 
TAQA, National Printing and Cement. Additionally, ASCOM’s export driven 
businesses delivered a strong performance as they capitalized on their 
competitive advantage in global markets, with higher volume at ACCM 
and increased pricing and volume at GlassRock. 

 

• Depreciation and amortization expenses stood at EGP 1,403.3 million 
in 3Q22, up 25% y-o-y compared to EGP 1,124.9 million in 3Q21, of 
which EGP 1,124.9 million are related to ERC. The year-on-year 
increase is primarily due to the depreciation of the Egyptian Pound.  
 

• Bank interest expense recorded EGP 1,487.3 million in 3Q22, up 29% 
y-o-y versus the EGP 1,152.3 million recorded in 3Q21. The increase 
was attributed to higher interest rates, reflecting global monetary 
tightening, along with the impact of FX translations. 

 

• Qalaa recorded an FX loss of EGP 236.2 million in 3Q22 compared to a 
gain of EGP 82.8 million in 3Q21. The depreciation of the Egyptian 
Pound was the main reason behind the loss due to the predominantly 
dollar denominated debts at Qalaa Holdings and its fully owned 
affiliates. 
 

• Qalaa Holdings recorded a consolidated net income after minority 
interest of EGP 16.7 million in 3Q22 compared to a net loss of EGP 
440.7 million in 3Q21. 

 

• Qalaa’s debt restructuring efforts at the holding level are progressing 
and remain a top priority for the Group. Additionally, ERC’s 
negotiations with its lenders for a full debt restructuring are 
underway. 
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• Qalaa’s consolidated net debt, excluding ERC and ERC-related debt, 
stood at EGP 12.86 billion as of 30 September 2022 compared to EGP 
10.04 billion as of 31 December 2021. The increase was partially driven 

by exchange rate fluctuation. Meanwhile at ERC, the company paid 
USD 146.5 million in principal payments in 3Q22, and is on track to 
become current on all due principal installments by 1Q23. 

Net Debt Progression (EGP bn) 
  

*EGPC receivables of EGP 10.2 billion were not offset from the debt 
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“I am extremely pleased with Qalaa’s continued strong top-line growth and solid 
performance across the Group during the third quarter of the year. Qalaa 
continued demonstrating its resiliency and agility during tough and uncertain 
times,” said Qalaa Holdings’ Chairman and Founder Ahmed Heikal. “The Group 
delivered impressive year-on-year topline growth of 86%, a seven-fold growth in 
EBITDA, and despite a sizable FX loss resulting mainly from currency depreciation, 
it remained profitable for the second consecutive quarter this year.” 
 
“Qalaa’s resilience and strengthening foundations position it well to navigate an 
everchanging global economic and political landscape. The world today is 
entering a period of long-term adjustment with the era of low inflation and cheap 
money ending. Today, high interest rates and elevated debt-to-GDP ratios will 
present a chokehold on global growth rates that will weigh heavily on emerging 
markets and the flow of funds over the coming decade. Yet with every challenge 
comes opportunity. With the rise of deglobalization and the decoupling of 
Western economies from their manufacturing hubs in China, countries like Egypt 
stand to benefit if they adopt the right policies. Despite the macroeconomic 
challenges Egypt is facing, we are ideally positioned to capitalize on this global re-
engineering, serving as a viable manufacturing hub for European economies, an 
entry point to African markets, and a non-aligned economic bridge between east 
and west. These dynamics present significant investment opportunities for local 
infrastructure and manufacturing powerhouses like Qalaa,” said Heikal. 
  
“Across the board, our subsidiaries are already demonstrating their competitive 
advantage in this new dynamic and are reaping the rewards of Qalaa’s carefully 
executed growth and investment strategies, with solid performances in our 
energy, cement, printing, mining, agriculture, and logistic businesses. A key 
theme has been the continued capitalization on high oil prices, local 
manufacturing, and import-substitute plays, with our portfolio structure 
providing a strong shield against devaluation pressures. Overall, Qalaa is on the 
right side of the macroeconomic equation and our outlook remains positive. We 
have already earmarked several small and medium-sized investments on the 
horizon, as well as more strategic ones to be executed within the next two-to-
three years, that will continue driving our momentum forward,” Heikal added. 
 
“I am very pleased with Qalaa’s ability to sustain its performance and deliver a 
positive net income for the second consecutive quarter during these challenging 
times, thanks to broad-based growth across our portfolio,” said Hisham El-
Khazindar, Qalaa Holdings’ Co-Founder and Managing Director. “At TAQA 
Arabia, we continued to capture growing energy demand for our downstream 
operations, from natural gas distribution to power generation, CNG and fueling 
stations. Similarly, rising oil prices have been a boon for our oil refining business, 
with a solid recovery in refining margins as reflected on ERC’s profitability. 
Meanwhile, at our mining and printing businesses, Qalaa position as an import-
substitute and export play is driving sustainable consolidated growth and USD 
proceeds for the Group. Finally, our agriculture and logistics businesses continue 
to demonstrate their solid investment fundamentals and hold significant promise 
for the Group going forward.”  
 
“Our key focus heading in 2023 will be to continue driving EBITDA growth and 
build on the significant progress we have achieved when it comes to business 
development, cost cutting, and operational efficiencies, all of which are here to 
stay. These efforts have seen our recurring EBITDA excluding ERC record a 

“Overall, Qalaa is on the 

right side of the 

macroeconomic 

equation and our 

outlook remains 

positive.” 
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significant 103% y-o-y increase to EGP 1,057.1 million on the back of broad-based 
growth, with the largest contributors being TAQA, National Printing and Cement.”  
 
“Equally important in the coming period is reducing our risk levels with a specific 
focus on deleveraging and growing the Group’s cash flows. On the former, we are 
at the tail-end of our restructuring and deleveraging journey, with ERC on track to 
become current on all due principal payments by 1Q2023, while progress 
continues to be made on restructuring Qalaa’s holding level debt. The progress, 
however, is being slowed by the current currency volatility. Meanwhile, our cash 
generation ability will continue to improve with growing EBITDA, and as inventory 
levels normalize following a period of prudent build up to hedge against global 
supply chain disruptions and spiraling inflation.” 
 
“Overall, our performance during the third quarter of 2022 is a testament to our 
strength, resiliency, and flexibility when coming up against unprecedented 
challenges and uncertainties, and we look forward to continue delivering 
exceptional results for many quarters to come,” concluded El-Khazindar. 
 
Detailed overviews of the performance of operational companies in each of Qalaa’s core industries 
follow; complete financials are available for download on ir.qalaaholdings.com

 



 

 

 QALAAHOLDINGS.COM 8 

 

3Q 2022 BUSINESS REVIEW  

CAIRO, EGYPT: 15 December 2022 

 

 

F
u

ll
y

 C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 C

o
m

p
a

n
ie

s 
 

 

Energy 

 

 

Egyptian Refining Company                    

 

 

TAQA Arabia 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cement 

 
 

ASEC Holding  

   

Packaging and Printing 
 

National Printing (Grandview) 

 

   

Mining 

 
 

ASCOM 

 

   

Agrifoods 

 

 
ICDP & Dina Farms 

 

   

Transportation & Logistics 
Nile 

Logistics 
Nile Barges (Sudan) 

   

Metallurgy 
United 

Foundries 

 

   

E
q

u
it

y
 M

e
th

o
d

 C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 

C
o

m
p

a
n

ie
s 

(S
h

ar
e

 o
f 

A
ss

o
ci

at
e

s)
 

Mining   
ASCOM Precious Metal (APM - Ethiopia) 

Cement Zahana Cement 

Energy 

 
 

Castrol Egypt (TAQA Marketing – British Petroleum JV)                Tawazon 

Publishing & Retail 

 
Tanweer 

 

Healthcare 
 
Allmed 



Qalaa Holdings Consolidated Income Statement (in EGP mn)

3Q 2022 Business Review
CAIRO, EGYPT: 15 December 2022

QALAAHOLDINGS.COM 9

 1Q 2022 2Q 2022 3Q 222 9M 2022  1Q 2021 2Q 2021 3Q 2021 9M 2021
 Revenue  18,681.6  26,981.2  23,722.2  69,385.1  7,994.7  10,172.4  12,781.3  30,948.4 

 COS  (14,308.8)  (17,413.5)  (14,288.8)  (46,011.1)  (7,442.1)  (8,907.8)  (11,181.8)  (27,531.7)
Gross Profit  4,372.8  9,567.8  9,433.4  23,374.0  552.7  1,264.5  1,599.4  3,416.7 

 Advisory Fee  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Total Operating Profit  4,372.8  9,567.8  9,433.4  23,374.0  552.7  1,264.5  1,599.4  3,416.7 

 SG&A  (510.6)  (598.9)  (610.7)  (1,720.2)  (478.7)  (521.4)  (417.2)  (1,417.3)
 Other revenue-Export Subsidy  37.8  51.4  35.9  125.0  9.7  8.0  27.6  45.2 
 Other inc/exp-Net    (10.3)  4.3  (17.3)  (23.3)  6.8  (1.0)  (4.4)  1.3 

EBITDA before one-off charges  3,889.7  9,024.5  8,841.2  21,755.5  90.5  750.0  1,205.5  2,046.0 
SG&A (Non recurring)  10.8  (2.7)  3.6  11.7  22.8  (17.4)  (10.0)  (4.5)

EBITDA  3,900.5  9,021.8  8,844.8  21,767.2  113.3  732.7  1,195.5  2,041.4 
 Dep./Amort.  (1,192.8)  (1,333.6)  (1,403.3)  (3,929.6)  (1,068.4)  (1,086.6)  (1,124.9)  (3,280.0)

EBIT  2,707.8  7,688.2  7,441.5  17,837.5  (955.1)  (353.9)  70.5  (1,238.5)
 Finance Cost  (1,102.2)  (1,140.6)  (1,487.3)  (3,730.0)  (851.4)  (910.2)  (1,152.3)  (2,913.9)
 Bank PIK  (37.5)  (46.1)  (62.4)  (146.0)  (32.9)  (34.7)  (35.6)  (103.1)
 3rd party Shareholder   (97.3)  (99.8)  (113.6)  (310.7)  (80.2)  (84.7)  (75.2)  (240.1)
 Interest income  183.3  202.5  226.3  612.1  92.8  136.8  162.9  392.5 
 Lease Payments  (19.5)  (74.7)  (35.0)  (129.2)  (34.3)  (38.6)  (37.7)  (110.6)

EBT (before one-offs)  1,808.2  6,715.2  6,074.8  14,598.2  (1,812.1)  (1,172.3)  (1,071.4)  (4,055.8)
 Impairments/write downs  (7.6)  (17.7)  (12.4)  (37.7)  (11.8)  1.4  (16.2)  (26.6)
 Acquisitions and restructuring  818.6  (8.3)  (67.2)  743.1  1.2  (1.4)  (2.8)  (3.0)
 Share in associates’ results  (12.3)  12.5  17.3  17.5  9.0  (4.4)  2.7  7.3 
 CSR  (2.5)  (3.6)  (1.0)  (7.1)  (9.5)  (2.7)  -    (12.2)
 Provisions  (277.3)  (117.5)  (117.9)  (512.7)  (107.0)  (107.6)  (189.6)  (404.2)
 Forex  (1,225.9)  (89.9)  (236.2)  (1,552.0)  17.4  54.9  82.8  155.0 

EBT  1,101.1  6,490.7  5,657.3  13,249.1  (1,912.8)  (1,232.2)  (1,194.6)  (4,339.6)
 Taxes  (131.0)  (124.5)  (1,127.1)  (1,382.6)  (42.3)  (50.1)  (84.6)  (177.0)

NP/L Including Minority Share  970.1  6,366.3  4,530.2  11,866.5  (1,955.1)  (1,282.3)  (1,279.1)  (4,516.6)
  Minority Interest  1,554.2  6,004.7  4,513.5  12,072.4  (1,476.5)  (880.8)  (838.5)  (3,195.8)

NP/L for the Period  (584.1)  361.6  16.7  (205.9)  (478.6)  (401.5)  (440.7)  (1,320.8)
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Energy Cement T&L^ Mining Agrifoods Others
 QH SPVs Orient Silverstone NDT CCTO ASCOM Falcon  Misc.*  Grandview Elimination 3Q 2022  3Q 2021

 Revenue  -    -    17,861.4  2,863.5  977.9  89.9  357.3  327.0  99.6  1,147.1  (1.5)  23,722.2 12,781.3
 Cost of Sales  -    -    (9,903.3)  (2,464.3)  (615.4)  (34.3)  (197.9)  (243.4)  (78.9)  (752.9)  1.5  (14,288.8) (11,181.8)

Gross Profit  -    -    7,958.0  399.2  362.5  55.6  159.4  83.6  20.7  394.2  -    9,433.4 1,599.4 
 Advisory fee  25.5  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (25.5)  -   -

Total Operating Profit  25.5  -    7,958.0  399.2  362.5  55.6  159.4  83.6  20.7  394.2  (25.5)  9,433.4 1,599.4 
 SG&A  (55.9)  0.1  (173.9)  (75.5)  (59.4)  (17.2)  (110.0)  (58.1)  (9.1)  (74.8)  23.1  (610.7) (417.2)
 Export incentive revenue  -    -    -    -    -    -    21.4  -    5.9  8.5  -    35.9 27.6 
 Other Income/Expenses  -    0.0  -    (3.5)  -    -    -    -    -    (13.9)  -    (17.3) (4.4)

EBITDA (before one-offs)  (30.4)  0.2  7,784.1  320.3  303.1  38.3  70.8  25.5  17.5  314.1  (2.4)  8,841.2 1,205.5 
 Dividend Income  -    23.8  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (23.8)  -   -
 Non Recurring - Revenues & Costs  0.3  -    2.7  (7.6)  10.9  8.9  0.3  (9.7)  -    (3.4)  1.3  3.6 (10.0)

EBITDA  (30.1)  24.0  7,786.8  312.7  314.0  47.2  71.1  15.8  17.5  310.7  (24.9)  8,844.8 1,195.5 
 Depreciation & Amortization  (2.3)  -    (1,124.9)  (61.3)  (135.6)  (13.4)  (27.9)  (16.7)  (1.0)  (10.3)  (9.9)  (1,403.3) (1,124.9)

EBIT  (32.4)  24.0  6,661.9  251.3  178.4  33.8  43.3  (0.9)  16.5  300.5  (34.8)  7,441.5 70.5
 Finance Cost  (194.8)  (63.8)  (916.0)  (215.7)  (9.4)  0.1  (21.5)  (3.0)  (4.6)  (58.7)  -    (1,487.3) (1,152.3)
 Other Finance Cost  -    -    105.2  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    105.2 (4.1) 
 Bank PIK  -    (62.4)  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (62.4) (35.6)
3rd Party Shareholder  -    (17.3)  (31.8)  -    (191.2)  (12.7)  -    -    (0.3)  -    139.7  (113.6) (75.2)
 Interest Income  83.3  45.6  11.3  205.6  2.3  0.0  (0.1)  0.1  -    6.9  (128.7)  226.3 162.9 
 Finance Lease Charges/ NPV LT assets  -    -    (15.0)  -    (0.2)  (4.3)  -    (15.5)  -    -    -    (35.0) (37.7)

EBT (before one-offs)  (144.0)  (74.0)  5,815.6  241.2  (20.0)  17.0  21.7  (19.3)  11.6  248.7  (23.8)  6,074.8 (1,071.4)
 Impairments/Write-downs  (384.2)  (69.4)  (5.5)  (1.2)  (63.2)  (2.2)  4.9  -    2.6  54.5  451.4  (12.4) (16.2) 
 Acquisitions, legal and restructuring  -    (54.6)  -    -    (12.6)  -    -    -    -    -    -    (67.2) (2.8)
 Share in Associates’ Results  -    -    -    -    4.4  3.4  12.5  -    -    -    (3.1)  17.3 2.7
 CSR  -    -    -    (1.0)  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (1.0) -
 Provisions  (14.7)  (19.3)  -    2.3  (82.1)  (0.2)  (1.2)  (0.8)  (0.7)  (1.3)  -    (117.9) (189.6)
 Discontinued operation  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   -
 FOREX  (117.8)  (17.2)  30.5  (3.9)  (133.2)  (6.3)  30.6  1.4  (29.4)  (11.1)  20.3  (236.2) 82.8 

EBT  (660.6)  (234.6)  5,840.6  237.4  (306.7)  11.6  68.5  (18.6)  (15.9)  290.7  444.9  5,657.3 (1,194.6)
Taxes  0.3  -    (991.0)  (37.6)  (32.5)  (1.4)  -    (0.3)  (0.0)  (65.6)  1.1  (1,127.1) (84.6)

Net P/L Before Minority Share  (660.3)  (234.6)  4,849.6  199.9  (339.2)  10.2  68.5  (18.9)  (16.0)  225.1  445.9  4,530.2 (1,279.1)
Minority Interest  -    -    2,904.4  42.0  111.8  1.8  1.8  (0.0)  (0.0)  126.1  1,325.5  4,513.5 (838.5)

Net Profit (Loss)  (660.3)  (234.6)  1,945.1  157.9  (451.0)  8.4  66.7  (18.9)  (16.0)  99.0  (879.6)  16.7 (440.7)

* Miscellaneous includes UCF, Wafra & Sphinx Egypt.
^ T&L represents Transportation & Logistics
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Energy Cement T&L^ Mining Agrifoods Others
 QH SPVs Orient Silverstone NDT CCTO ASCOM Falcon  Misc.*  Grandview Elimination 9M 2022

 Revenue  -    -    53,043.4  7,650.8  3,063.2  251.5  998.5  945.8  294.7  3,198.0  (60.8)  69,385.1 
 Cost of Sales  -    -    (33,594.4)  (6,622.4)  (2,204.2)  (101.5)  (602.7)  (706.4)  (233.3)  (2,007.1)  60.8  (46,011.1)

Gross Profit  -    -    19,449.0  1,028.4  859.0  150.0  395.9  239.4  61.4  1,190.9  -    23,374.0 
 Advisory fee  70.9  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (70.9)  -   

Total Operating Profit  70.9  -    19,449.0  1,028.4  859.0  150.0  395.9  239.4  61.4  1,190.9  (70.9)  23,374.0 
 SG&A  (178.1)  (9.6)  (465.7)  (216.7)  (160.9)  (51.6)  (292.3)  (162.0)  (27.3)  (220.7)  64.7  (1,720.2)
 Export Subsidy revenue  -    -    -    -    -    -    61.2  -    22.5  41.3  -    125.0 
 Other Income/Expenses  -    (0.9)  -    (8.5)  -    -    -    -    -    (13.9)  -    (23.3)

EBITDA (before one-offs)  (107.2)  (10.6)  18,983.4  803.3  698.1  98.4  164.8  77.4  56.5  997.6  (6.2)  21,755.5 
 Dividend Income  -    57.3  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (57.3)  -   
 Non Recurring - Revenues & Costs  (6.0)  (8.4)  42.2  (3.4)  18.4  7.2  4.1  (31.1)  0.2  (19.7)  8.3  11.7 

EBITDA  (113.2)  38.3  19,025.5  799.8  716.5  105.5  168.9  46.3  56.8  977.9  (55.2)  21,767.2 
 Depreciation & Amortization  (6.9)  -    (3,170.0)  (171.5)  (292.6)  (44.0)  (77.4)  (69.9)  (3.3)  (61.2)  (32.7)  (3,929.6)

EBIT  (120.1)  38.3  15,855.5  628.3  423.9  61.5  91.6  (23.6)  53.5  916.6  (87.9)  17,837.5 
 Finance Cost  (483.2)  (154.3)  (2,262.2)  (547.3)  (33.0)  (30.8)  (62.5)  (7.3)  (7.8)  (141.8)  -    (3,730.0)
 Other Finance Cost  -    464.4  -    464.4 
 Bank PIK  -    (146.0)  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (146.0)
3rd Party Shareholder  -    (59.1)  (69.4)  -    (536.2)  (42.9)  -    -    (0.6)  -    397.6  (310.7)
 Interest Income  236.1  171.2  12.6  552.1  6.4  0.2  0.1  1.1  -    12.0  (379.6)  612.1 
 Finance Lease Charges/ NPV LT assets  -    -    (44.2)  (26.7)  (0.6)  (15.7)  -    (42.1)  -    -    -    (129.2)

EBT (before one-offs)  (367.2)  (149.9)  13,956.7  606.4  (139.5)  (27.6)  29.2  (71.8)  45.1  786.8  (69.9)  14,598.2 
 Gain (Loss) on sale of investments  -    -    -    -    -    546.3  -    -    -    -    (546.3)  -   
 Impairments/Write-downs  (498.7)  (316.6)  (20.7)  (2.1)  (69.1)  (3.3)  2.7  -    (0.5)  57.6  813.0  (37.7)
 Acquisitions, legal and restructuring  (30.5)  788.2  -    (1.9)  (12.7)  -    -    -    -    -    -    743.1 
 Share in Associates’ Results  -    -    -    -    7.9  3.4  19.4  -    -    -    (13.3)  17.5 
 CSR  (0.3)  -    -    (6.9)  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    (7.1)
 Provisions  (14.7)  (184.8)  -    (56.3)  (225.0)  (0.7)  (3.6)  (2.0)  (6.8)  (18.8)  -    (512.7)
 Discontinued operation  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
 FOREX  (579.8)  (117.7)  228.6  (18.1)  (1,059.9)  (6.4)  88.8  14.9  (165.4)  19.6  43.5  (1,552.0)

EBT  (1,491.2)  19.1  14,164.5  521.0  (1,498.2)  511.6  136.5  (58.9)  (127.6)  845.2  227.1  13,249.1 
Taxes  (0.4)  -    (950.9)  (117.6)  (109.9)  (1.4)  -    (1.2)  0.2  (205.2)  3.8  (1,382.6)

Net P/L Before Minority Share  (1,491.6)  19.1  13,213.6  403.5  (1,608.2)  510.2  136.5  (60.1)  (127.4)  640.0  230.9  11,866.5 
Minority Interest  -    -    7,779.9  115.5  228.1  164.2  3.5  (0.0)  (0.0)  411.3  3,369.8  12,072.4 

Net Profit (Loss)  (1,491.6)  19.1  5,433.7  287.9  (1,836.3)  346.0  133.0  (60.1)  (127.4)  228.7  (3,138.9)  (205.9)

* Miscellaneous includes UCF, Wafra & Sphinx Egypt.
^ T&L represents Transportation & Logistics

                  



Qalaa Holdings Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2022 (in EGP mn) 

12QALAAHOLDINGS.COM

3Q 2022 Business Review
CAIRO, EGYPT: 15 December 2022

Energy Cement  T&L^ Mining Agrifoods Others

QH  Orient Silverstone NDT CCTO ASCOM Falcon  Misc.* Grandview 9M 2022 
Aggregation

Eliminations/
SPVs  9M 2022  FY 2021

Current Assets
Trade and Other Receivables  4,350.2 11,045.7 2,259.8 2,016.0 150.0 653.8 144.2 613.3 1,614.0 22,847.1 (5,405.8) 17,441.2 6,687.6
Inventory  -   1,884.8 637.7 1,513.6 7.7 144.8 328.9 54.8 834.1 5,406.4 (0.0) 5,406.4 3,255.1
Assets Held For Sale  -    -    -    4.8  -    -    -   132.7 9.8 147.3 (123.9) 23.4 22.7
Cash and Cash Equivalents 18.3 3,470.5 6,921.0 103.7 25.0 66.0 32.9 10.4 210.3 10,858.1 70.7 10,928.8 6,654.4
Others  -    -    -    -    -    -   10.4  -    -   10.4 0.0 10.4 17.4
Total Current Assets  4,368.5 16,401.0 9,818.6 3,638.2 182.7 864.6 516.4 811.2 2,668.1 39,269.2 (5,459.0) 33,810.2 16,637.1
Non-Current Assets
PP&E  7.2 65,845.9 4,045.9 4,481.5 677.0 966.3 789.1 656.6 1,202.8 78,672.3 (31.4) 78,641.0 65,388.0
Investments  5,547.1  -   52.1 361.6 171.4 112.4  -    4.9  108.5 6,358.0 (5,591.1) 766.9 563.2
Goodwill / Intangible assets  9.4 322.8 412.5  -    -   1.7  -    -    -   746.5 49.7 796.2 763.4
Others  4,117.4 624.9 367.3 243.2  -    -    373.7  -    -   5,726.4 (4,117.5) 1,608.9 916.8
Total Non-Current Assets  9,681.2 66,793.6 4,877.8 5,086.3 848.4 1,080.4 1,162.7 661.5 1,311.3 91,503.2 (9,690.3) 81,812.9 67,631.4
Total Assets  14,049.7 83,194.6 14,696.4 8,724.5 1,031.1 1,945.0 1,679.1 1,472.7 3,979.3 130,772.5 (15,149.3) 115,623.2 84,268.4
Shareholders’ Equity
Total Equity Holders of the Company  2,671.4 14,753.3 1,583.1 (7,720.0) (850.8) (4.7) (139.8) (1,172.1) 260.3 9,380.7 (21,647.3) (12,266.6) (12,256.3)
Minority Interest   -   11,795.2 707.1 3,299.9 (265.7) (89.1) (0.0) (1.5) 729.4 16,175.2 9,350.2 25,525.4 9,882.0
Total Equity  2,671.4 26,548.5 2,290.2 (4,420.1) (1,116.5) (93.8) (139.8) (1,173.6) 989.7 25,556.0 (12,297.1) 13,258.9 (2,374.3)
Current Liabilities
Borrowings   8,630.2 37,007.9 6,022.8 1,159.8  -    499.3 72.8  97.4  1,409.2 54,899.3  3,607.0 58,506.4 51,395.8
Finance Lease Current Portion  -   226.9 65.6 1.9  18.1  5.6 20.1  -    -   338.3  -   338.3 24.5
Trade and Other Payables   2,501.4 7,245.4 3,006.7 2,182.3  1,998.6  601.9 1,287.2  2,073.5  924.5 21,821.5 (3,477.1) 18,344.4 14,435.4
Shareholder Loan  -   982.6  -   3,349.2  18.1  -    -    167.3  -   4,517.3 (18.1) 4,499.2 3,246.0
Provisions                                                               245.5  -    309.4 2,512.9  26.0  28.1  27.1  15.9  79.4 3,244.3 558.8 3,803.1 3,436.9
Liabilities Held For Sale   -    -    -   0.2  -    -    -    0.9  -   1.1 1.0 2.2 1.8
Total Current Liabilities  11,377.0 45,462.8 9,404.5 9,206.4 2,060.8 1,135.0 1,407.2 2,355.0 2,413.1 84,821.8 671.7 85,493.5 72,540.5
Non-Current Liabilities  
Borrowings   -   10,132.8  1,994.3  -    -    879.4  -    28.4  213.1 13,247.9  0.0 13,247.9 10,459.5
Finance Lease  -   718.3  555.9  3.9  86.1  19.7  34.9  -    -   1,418.9  -   1,418.9 1,316.0
Shareholder Loan   -   244.8  -    3,821.6  -    -    -    262.0  -   4,328.4 (3,559.9) 768.5 708.0
Long-Term Liabilities   1.3 87.4  451.5  112.8  0.7  4.8  376.8  0.9  363.5 1,399.6  36.1 1,435.7 1,618.7
Total Non-Current Liabilities  1.3 11,183.3 3,001.7 3,938.2 86.8 903.8 411.7 291.3 576.6 20,394.7 (3,523.8) 16,870.9 14,102.3
Total Liabilities  11,378.3 56,646.1 12,406.2 13,144.6 2,147.6 2,038.8 1,818.9 2,646.3 2,989.7 105,216.5 (2,852.2) 102,364.3 86,642.7
Total Equity and Liabilities  14,049.7 83,194.6 14,696.4 8,724.5 1,031.1 1,945.0 1,679.1 1,472.7 3,979.3 130,772.5 (15,149.3) 115,623.2 84,268.4

* Miscellaneous includes UCF, Wafra & Sphinx Egypt.
^ T&L represents Transportation & Logistics
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Sector Review: Packaging & Printing 

Through its subsidiary National Printing Company, Qalaa Holdings has invested in the printing 
and packaging sector over USD 60 million. 
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SHARE INFORMATION  

CCAP.CA on the EGX 

Number of Shares 1,820,000,000 

Of which 

Preferred 

401,738,649 

Of which 

Common 

1,418,261,351 

Paid-in Capital EGP 9.1 bn 

INVESTOR RELATIONS CONTACTS  

Mr. Amr El-Kadi 

Head of Investor Relations & CRO 

akadi@qalaaholdings.com 

Tel: +20 2 2791-4440 

Fax: +20 2 2791-4448 

 

Ms. Nora Ghannam 

Investor Relations Officer 

nghannam@qalaaholdings.com 

Tel: +20 2 2791 4440 

Fax: +20 2 2791-4448 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE 

(as at 30 September 2022) 

 
 

CCP, 
23.5%

Olayan, 
9.1%

EIIC, 5.5%
Dubai Holding, 3.8%

CIB, 2.9%

Others, 
55.2%


